	odu PTQ-1896 2' 48	R 22 22			ITMENT OF COMMERCE
	01LIF96526	03-08	-2002	, -	
	Tab settings <> <> < ♥			<u> </u>	, A
	To the Honorable Commissioner of F			ed original documen	ts or copy thereof.
	Name of conveying party(les):	10200	6539	is of receiving party	(ies):
'	Robson L. Splane, Jr.			eGear, Inc.	
1			Image Address	P86:	
				/ W ,	
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) alls	nched? 🖸 Yes 💆 No			
ব	3. Nature of conveyance:				
		☐ Merger	Street Address	s: 11639 Goldrin	g Road
	Security Agreement	Change of Name			
	• •				
1	O Other		City:Arcad	dia State: C	A ZIP: 91006
ĺ,	Execution Date: Nov. 5, 2001		Í	n) & eckirose(ee) attached? (
<u> </u>					3 100 W 100
۱.	6. Application number(s) or patent num	nber(s):			
	If this document is being filed together	with a new annionting. th	a awar dina data Al H	he emplication is:	
l	•	mai a new approach s			
	A. Patent Application No.(s)		8. Patent No.(라	
	10/008 , 755	•	I		
		Additional numbers atta	ched? 🖸 Yes 🛂 No		
5	. Name and address of party to whom	n correspondence	6 Total number o	f applications and patents	involved: 1
_	concerning document should be me	ided:	4. (4.)		
	Name: David L. Davis, F	esq.			
	Internal Address:	•	7 Total les (37 (CFR 3.41) \$.	40.00
	Lifetial Consess.				
			Ex Enclosed	Credit Card Pay	Ameur Lorui
			□ Audhorized	to be charged to depor	at account
		g).	<u> </u>		
	Street Address: 900 Route 9		8. Deposit accou	et number:	
		•	g. Duples union		
			48.00	e copy of this page If payi	no by denned account)
	City: Woodbridge State	: NI ZIP: 07095		e cobl. or any here a hear.	of other service.
		DO NOT USE	THE SPACE	•	
9	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and be	wind the temporalized interest	nation/is/inse and op	rrect and any attached	copy is a true copy
l	of the original document.			(
			7 /	1/2	4loL
	David L. Davis		Signature		Dele C
	Name of Person Signing			ber of pages comprising com	r shoot 1
C	Net No. 0061-0011 (emp. 4/84)				
	Do not detach this portion				
		and the state of the state of		and the second of the second o	•
	Mail documents to be recorded	with required cover she	et information to:		
	1	Commissioner of		emerks	
002	JJALLAH2 00000039 10008755				
	40.00 OP	Box Assignments Washington, D.C.			
31				everage shout 10 mi	inutes per
	Public burden reporting for	this sample cover sh	ect is estimated to	and gathering the dat	a needed,
	document to be recorded, in and completing and reviewir	na the especie cover th	et. Sena comment	T LEKTIONIE DIE DES CONTRAC	
l	b. II C December and Trade		finformation SYSU	EINE, FRA-1000C, W	
l	D.C. 20231, and to the Office	e of Management and E	udget, Paperwork	Reduction Project (06	51-0011).
ı	Washington, D.C. 20503.			DATENT	
	the second section is a second section of the se				

PATENT REEL: 012635 FRAME: 0121

(SOLE)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, ROBSON L. SPLANE, JR., of Granada Hills, County of Los Angeles, State of California, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a MASSAGE CHAIR for which I am about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application was executed on Nov. 5, 2001 and which may be identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Serial No. 10/008,755 filing date Nov. 8, 2001; and

WHEREAS, LIFEGEAR, INC., hereinafter "Assignee", a corporation organized under the laws of New Jersey, and having a place of business at 11639 Goldring Road, Arcadia, California, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said Robson L. Splane, Jr., have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in and to the above mentioned invention and application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent both foreign and domestic which may hereafter be granted therefor, and in and to any and all extensions, divisions, or reissues of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, for its own use and behoof, and the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted.

I hereby authorize the above-mentioned Assignee to insert in this instrument the execution and filing dates and serial number of my said application.

Upon said consideration, I convey to said Assignee the right to make application in its own behalf for protection of said invention in countries foreign to the United States and where expedient to claim under the International Convention or other international arrangement for any such application the date of the said United States application (or other in priority if any there be) application applications; and I do hereby covenant and agree with the said Assignee and that I will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, renewal, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of

> PATENT REEL: 012635 FRAME: 0122

reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention. I agree with the said Assignee that upon request, I will render all necessary assistance in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in Paragraph 7 of the design agreement between Splane Design Associates Inc. and the Assignee effective as of January 31, 2001. It is understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the day and year below written.

NOV. 9, 2001

Robson 1./Splane

15334

PATENT REEL: 012635 FRAME: 0123